

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED JANUARY 13, 2005

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**No. 04-5063
Consolidated with 04-5072**

**ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER,
Plaintiff-Appellant,**

v.

**DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
Defendant-Appellee.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER**

DAVID L. SOBEL
MARC ROTENBERG
MARCIA HOFMANN
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION
CENTER
1718 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 483-1140

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 A. The Patriot Act, the Otter Amendment and the Lewis Memorandum 3

 B. EPIC’s Request For Expedited FOIA Processing 4

 C. DOJ’s Denial of EPIC’s Expedition Request 8

 D. The District Court’s Decision 8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW 10

ARGUMENT 11

 I. The District Court Erred in Holding That EPIC’s FOIA Request Failed to Meet The “Urgency to Inform” Standard 11

 A. EPIC’s Request Clearly Concerned “A Matter of Current Exigency to the American Public” 12

 B. Delay in Response to EPIC’s Request “Would Compromise a Significant Recognized Interest” 19

 II. The District Court Erred in Holding That EPIC’s FOIA Request Failed to Meet DOJ’s “Government Integrity” Standard 22

 A. EPIC’s Request Involved “A Matter of Widespread and Exceptional Media Interest” 23

 B. EPIC’s Request Involved “A Matter . . . in Which There Exists Possible Questions About the Government’s Integrity” 24

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

**Al-Fayed v. Central Intelligence Agency*, 254 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2001) *passim*

American Civil Liberties Union v. Department of Justice, 265 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2002) 3, 16

Board of Education v. Pico, 457 U.S. 853 (1982) 21

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Educ. Fund, 473 U.S. 788 (1985) 21

Electronic Privacy Information Center v. Department of Defense, 241 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2003) 8, 12

Independent Bankers Assoc. v. Conover, 603 F. Supp. 948 (D.D.C. 1985) 14

Meyers v. City of Cincinnati, 979 F.2d 1154 (6th Cir. 1992) 13

National Security Archive v. Department of Defense, 880 F.2d 1381 (D.C. Cir. 1988), *cert. denied*, 494 U.S. 1029 (1990) 10

National Treasury Employees Union v. Griffin, 811 F.2d 644 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 26

Reed v. A.W. Lawrence & Co., 95 F.3d 1170 (2d Cir. 1996) 13

RKO General, Inc. v. FCC, 670 F.2d 215 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 14

United States v. Rezaq, 134 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 14

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 552 2

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(E)(i) 1, 22

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(E)(v) 1, 12

Uniting and Strengthening America by Providing Appropriate Tools Required to Intercept and Obstruct Terrorism Act of 2001, Pub. L. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272 3

Pub. L. No. 108-99 4

28 C.F.R. § 16.5(d)(1)(iv) 1, 22

28 CFR §16.5(d)(2) 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Kelvin Anderson, Letter, *Reasonable Travels*, The Idaho Statesman, Aug. 31, 2003, at 7 5, 15

Ashcroft to Defend Patriot Act, Richmond Times Dispatch (Virginia), Aug. 19, 2003, at A1 6, 15

Michael Costello, *Otter Gets Ink the Way McCain Gets Air Time*, Lewiston Morning Tribune (Idaho), Aug. 30, 2003, at 10A 5, 15

Crapo Defends His Patriot Act Stance, Associated Press State and Local Wire, Aug. 29, 2003, at BC Cycle 5

Departments of Commerce, Justice, and State, and the Judiciary, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act of 2004, H.R. 2799, 108th Cong. (2003) 3

Editorial, *An Unpatriotic Act*, N.Y. Times, Aug. 25, 2003, at A14 7, 16, 23, 24

Editorial, *Ashcroft on Tour*, Dallas Morning News, Aug. 25, 2003, at 12A 5, 15

Editorial, *Ashcroft’s Roadshow*, Bangor Daily News (Maine), Aug. 28, 2003, at A10 *passim*

Editorial, *Ashcroft Should Listen, Not Lecture Idahoans*, The Idaho Statesman, Aug. 25, 2003, at 6 5, 15, 23

Editorial, *Don’t Let Patriot Act Go Overboard*, The Atlanta Journal-Constitution, Aug. 25, 2003, at 10A 5, 15, 17, 23

Editorial, *John Ashcroft’s Road Trip*, Milwaukee Journal Sentinel, Aug. 25, 2003 5, 15

Editorial, *Mr. Ashcroft’s Foot Soldiers*, Washington Post, Aug. 23, 2003, at A22 *passim*

Editorial, *Mr. Ashcroft’s Road Show*, St. Louis Post-Dispatch, Aug. 19, 2003, at B6 5, 15

Editorial, *Patriot Act Requires Sober Review, Not a PR Blitz*, Philadelphia Inquirer, Aug. 21, 2003 5, 15

Editorial, *Selling the Patriot Act*, The Commercial Appeal, Aug. 20, 2003, at B3 5, 15, 23

Dan Eggen, <i>Prosecutors Are Urged to Press Congress</i> , Washington Post, Aug. 22, 2003, at A19	<i>passim</i>
Daniel Filler, <i>Making the Case for Megan’s Law: A Study in Legislative Rhetoric</i> , 76 Ind. L.J. 315 (Spring 2001)	13
Gregory Hahn, <i>Ashcroft Defends Patriot Act in Boise</i> , The Idaho Statesman, Aug. 26, 2003, at 1	5, 15
Gregory Hahn, <i>Ashcroft Fights for Patriot Act</i> , The Idaho Statesman, Aug. 25, 2003, at 1	5, 15
Gregory Hahn, <i>Ashcroft to Tout Patriot Act in Otter’s Back Yard</i> , The Idaho Statesman, Aug. 22, 2003, at 1	5, 15
Gregory Hahn, <i>Craig, Crapo Not Sold on Otter’s Patriot Act Changes</i> , The Idaho Statesman, Aug. 27, 2003, at 3	5
Jesse J. Holland, <i>Anti-Patriot Act Measure Dropped From Bill</i> , Associated Press, Dec. 3, 2003	4
H.R. REP. NO. 104-795 (1996)	19, 21
Brian Lazenby, <i>Area Lawmakers Voice Concerns for Patriot Act</i> , Chattanooga Times Free Press, Sept. 8, 2003, at A5	5, 15
Eric Lichtblau, <i>Ashcroft’s Tour Rallies Supporters and Detractors</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 8, 2003, at A14	<i>passim</i>
Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 404 (10th Ed. 1998)	23
James Gordon Meek, <i>Ashcroft Recruits Patriot Act Squad</i> , Daily News (New York), Aug. 22, 2003, at 14	5, 6, 16
Newton Minow and Fred Cate, <i>Who is an Impartial Juror in an Age of Mass Media?</i> , 40 Am. U.L Rev. 631 (Winter 1991)	13
Press Release, Congressman John Conyers, Jr., Conyers Criticizes Ashcroft’s Public Relations Campaign, (Aug. 21, 2003) at http://www.house.gov/ judiciary_democrats/aglobbyltrpr82103.pdf (last visited July 7, 2004)	26
Bill Rankin, <i>Towns Raise Eyebrows, Voices Over Patriot Act</i> , Atlanta Journal-Constitution, Sept. 7, 2003, at 6F	5, 6, 15, 20
Betsy Russell, <i>Ashcroft Defends Patriot Act Before Friendly Boise Crowd</i> , Spokesman Review (Spokane, WA), Aug. 26, 2003, at B1	5, 6, 15

Debra Saunders, Editorial, <i>Liberties—For Lefties Only</i> , The San Francisco Chronicle, Aug. 26, 2003, at A21	5, 15
Jeff Scullin, <i>The Patriot Act—A Bill of Wrongs?</i> , The Ledger (Lakeland, FL), Sept. 6, 2003, at A1	5, 6, 15, 20
<i>Senators, Congressmen Part Ways on Patriot Act</i> , Associated Press State and Local Wire, Aug. 27, 2003, at BC Cycle	5
Rebecca Walsh, <i>Ashcroft Drawing Fire Even in Utah</i> , The Salt Lake Tribune, Aug. 23, 2003, at D1	5, 15
Angie Welling and Jennifer Dobner, <i>Act Called Vital Tool in War on Terror</i> , Deseret Morning News (Salt Lake City), Aug. 26, 2003, at A1	5, 6, 15
Jay Wexler, <i>Defending the Middle Way: Intermediate Scrutiny as Judicial Minimalism</i> , 66 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 298 (January 1998)	13
Jerry Zremski, <i>Security at What Price?</i> , Buffalo News, Sept. 5, 2003, at A1	5, 15
Ethan Zuckerman, <i>Global Attention Profiles</i> at http://h2odev.law.harvard.edu/ ezuckerman (last visited July 7, 2004)	13, 14
